
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 08/03/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer e-mail helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL (SCRUTINY REVIEWS) 
 
FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY – REFRESH OF THE 
ACTION PLAN TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 16 MARCH 2010 
10.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Fox, Chair. 
Councillor Wildy, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow and Mrs Nicholson. 
 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SCRUTINY REVIEWS) 
FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY – REFRESH OF THE ACTION PLAN 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY - REFRESH OF THE 

ACTION PLAN   
(Pages 1 - 44) 

  
 The Assistant Director for Safer Communities will provide information on the 

Financial Inclusion Strategy – refresh of the action plan for the Task and Finish 
Group, including -  
 

● Strategy document;  
● Cabinet report 17 March 2009; 
● Notes on meeting held on 24 November 2009; 
● Request for Scrutiny  Work Programme Item. 

 

  
4. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 Members will make recommendations in line with the scope of the review. 
  
 
 
 



 1 

 
 

Plymouth City Council 
 

 
 

 

Financial Inclusion: 
A multi agency strategy for 

Plymouth 
April 2009 to March 2012 

 
 

Financial Inclusion is the process which ensures a person’s in-
coming money is maximised, their out-goings are controlled and 

they can exercise informed choices through access to basic 
financial services. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Please ask if you would like this Financial Inclusion Strategy 2009-20012 in 
another language or accessible format, please contact 01752 304321  

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 2 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Section                                                                                   Page No     
 
 
Foreword           3  
 
 
Executive summary         5 
 
 
Introduction           6 
 
 
Background           6 
 
 
New challenges                                 6 
   
 
Plymouth’s Sustainable Community Strategy          10 
 
 
How we will improve financial inclusion in Plymouth         10 
 
 
Conclusion                 11 
 
 
Financial Inclusion Strategy Action Plan 2009-2012         12 
 
 
Appendices                 19 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Plymouth City Council’s Social Inclusion Unit, 
Telephone:  01752 304321 
E-mail – inclusion@plymouth.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

 
 
Foreword 
 
Against a national background of a rapidly worsening economic situation, Plymouth faces 
major challenges in supporting people to cope with financial pressures. 
 
With the steep decline in house prices, increasing unemployment and unavailability of 
affordable credit, problem debt and house repossessions are increasing rapidly. Yet nationally, 
there is nearly £10 billion of unclaimed welfare benefits and tax credits. The biggest under-
claims are in Council Tax Benefits (mainly pensioners), Pension Credit and Working Tax 
Credit. 
 
During 2008, Plymouth experienced a 75% increase in mortgage and 57% increase in rent 
possession orders, compared to 2007. The third sector expects to deal with over £100m of 
debt in Plymouth this financial year, and - based on national figures – we could have £48.5 
million in unclaimed welfare benefits and tax credits. In addition, almost 12,000 households in 
Plymouth are in fuel poverty.  
 
People with problem debt and low incomes are likely to experience poorer quality of life and 
less opportunity. Often hard earned wages go on high interest credit repayments which means 
less of those wages are recycled within the city. Many don’t feel the full benefit of a return to 
work as they are missing out on their entitlement to tax credits and welfare benefits. Their life 
story acts as a disincentive to others thinking of making the same journey and means 
Plymouth’s overall income and expenditure is not as high as it could be.  
 
The government recommends that those experiencing money problems seek expert advice. Its 
back to work agenda is likely to see an increase in enquiries from lone parents, sick and 
disabled people. However, tightening budgets mean many agencies are withdrawing these 
services. For instance, Job Centreplus has withdrawn its traditional role as first port of call for 
benefits advice; instead signposting callers to leaflets or the third sector.   
 
Plymouth has a good track record of working in partnership on financial inclusion issues. Our 
award-winning multi-agency Income Maximisation Strategy, delivered over £13 million in 
previously unclaimed benefits and tax credits and we have a successful track record of 
commissioning advice services from the third sector. Nationally too, some progress has been 
made. Pension poverty has fallen by 50% over the last 6 years and over half a million children 
lifted out of poverty over the last five years.  But we now face new challenges.    
 
These challenges will inevitably see an increased demand for local advice and support 
services of the kind provided by the third sector. In Plymouth, November 2007 to October 2008 
saw debt enquiries up 26% and welfare benefits enquiries up 50%, compared to the same 
period in the previous year.  
 
Ensuring advice and support is provided in the best possible way and delivering financial 
inclusion through multi-agency work, are key components of our new Financial Inclusion 
Strategy. As part of our approach to tackling poverty and deprivation in Plymouth, we want to 
promote financial inclusion 
 
Financial Inclusion is the process which ensures a person’s in-coming money is 
maximised, their out-goings are controlled and they can exercise informed choices 
through access to basic financial services. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

 
 
By promoting financial inclusion, we aim to maximise opportunities and improve quality of life 
during difficult times. This will contribute to narrowing the gap between our most and least 
deprived neighbourhoods. This will assist in making Plymouth one of Europe’s finest, most 
vibrant waterfront cities where an outstanding quality of life is enjoyed by everyone through 
people becoming healthier, wealthier, safer and wiser. 
 
 
  
Councillor Peter Brookshaw (Cabinet member for Safer and Stronger Communities, Housing 

and Supporting People and Community Cohesion)  

 
 
 
Steve Meakin  (Chair of the Institute of Money Advisers) 
 
 
 
March 2009 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 5 

 
 

 
Executive Summary  
 
In 2006, PCC and its partners worked together to develop the only multi-agency Income 
Maximisation Strategy in England. The Strategy brought together advice agencies across all 
sectors to deliver the best possible services in Plymouth and was recognised in 2007 by the 
Institute of Revenues, Ratings and Valuations annual awards as best practice in the country. 
The Income Maximisation Strategy successfully coordinated services that dealt with over £190 
million of problem debt and raised £13 million of previously unclaimed welfare benefits and tax 
credits.  
 
However, the economic downturn presents us with new challenges in supporting people to 
cope with financial pressures. Unemployment is rising, house prices are falling and more 
people are experiencing fuel poverty. There is a lack of affordable credit and problem debt and 
house repossessions are increasing. There are also challenges in achieving national return to 
work and child poverty objectives. These changes are placing increased pressures on already 
stretched advice services.  
 
In response to these issues, this Financial Inclusion Strategy 2009-20012 has been developed 
by Plymouth City Council in partnership with other organisations to improve financial inclusion. 
Financial Inclusion is the process which ensures a person’s in-coming money is maximised, 
their out-goings are controlled and they can exercise informed choices through access to basic 
financial services. 
 
In January 2009, a consultation document was distributed via partners across all sectors. It 
invited people to identify Financial Inclusion work that will enable Plymouth City Council and 
its partners to work together to co-ordinate and monitor progress and achieve the best 
possible results for the people of Plymouth. This consultation, together with an analysis of 
current issues has been used to inform the Financial Inclusion Strategy’s key aims, which 
are:- 

• Maximise take up of welfare benefits and tax credits with an emphasis on in-work 
benefits 

• Reduce problem debt 
• Provide accessible and high quality Financial Inclusion services 
• Reduce fuel poverty  
• Maximise opportunities for delivering Financial Inclusion through partnership working. 

 
To achieve our aims, we will undertake a series of actions including :-  

• Commissioning face to face debt and money advice 
• Strengthening credit union provision as an alternative to doorstep lending 
• Targeted advice to remove barriers to work e.g. tax credit and child care for parents 
• Awareness-raising for advice agencies on fuel poverty 
• Production of fact sheets reflecting economic climate 
• Welfare benefits and tax credit take -up initiatives. 

 
As a result of this consultation, we have identified the following changes in emphasis 
(compared to the previous Income Maximisation strategy – see paragraph 2.1):-  

• Prioritisation of take up of in-work benefits and tax credits  
• More focus on money and debt advice for people adversely affected by the economic 

situation  
• Not only maximising income, but assisting people in using their money to best 

advantage; 
• Delivering debt prevention services as well as debt remedy services. 

Page 5



 6 

  
The Financial Inclusion Strategy Action Plan provides detailed outputs and outcomes, against 
which progress will be monitored by a multi agency, multi sector steering group. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 People with problem debt and low incomes are likely to experience poorer quality of life 
and less opportunity than others. Quite simply, if you experience debt or income problems, you 
are less likely to be healthy, wealthy, safe or wise. Despite this, we know that every year, large 
numbers of people in Plymouth are experiencing problem debt and wasting their hard earned 
wages on high interest credit repayments. This means less of those wages are recycled within 
the city. Many don’t feel the full benefit of a return to work as they are missing out on their 
entitlement to Tax Credits and Welfare Benefits and their life story acts as a disincentive to 
others thinking of making the same journey. This also means that the City’s overall income and 
expenditure is not as high as it could be.  

1.2 In response to these issues, this Financial Inclusion Strategy 2009-2012 has been 
developed by Plymouth City Council (PCC), in partnership with other organisations to improve 
financial inclusion in Plymouth. This builds on the work of our multi agency Income 
Maximisation Strategy 2006-2009 (See Appendix 2)  

1.3 On the basis of consultation with a w
[...]
uth meet its strategic 
objectives particularly in respect of:- 
• Improving health and well-being 
• Developing a prosperous economy 
• Promoting inclusive communities.  

 
4.3 Financial inclusion issues, particularly access to advice services for Welfare Benefits and 
Tax Credits, are explicitly referred to in Plymouth City Council’s: Housing Strategy7; 
Homelessness Strategy8; and the Supporting People Strategy9. This Financial Inclusion 
Strategy therefore supports and complements the work being done in these areas. Financial 
inclusion work is also a specific element of the Council’s corporate improvement priority 4 – 
Reducing inequalities between communities.   
 
5. How we will improve financial inclusion in Plymouth 
 
5.1 A consultation document was distributed via Plymouth Welfare Rights Forum members, 
Devon Money Advice Forum, Advice for All and Local Strategic Partnership partners as well as 
other statutory and Third Sector partners. It invited suggestions that will enable Plymouth City 
Council and its partners to work together to co-ordinate and monitor progress and achieve the 
best possible results for the people of Plymouth.  
 
5.2 As a result of this consultation, we have identified the following changes in emphasis 
(compared to the previous Income Maximisation strategy – see paragraph 2.1):-  

• Prioritisation of take up of in-work benefits and tax credits  
• More focus on money and debt advice for people adversely affected by the economic 

situation  
• Not only maximising income, but assisting people in using their money to best 

advantage; 
• Delivering debt prevention services as well as debt remedy services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
6 Plymouth’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2007-2020  
7 Housing strategy 2008-2011 
8 Plymouth Homelessness Strategy 2008-2011 
9 Supporting People Five Year Strategy 2005-2010 

Page 10



 11 

 
5.3 Therefore, this Financial Inclusion Strategy and its associated action plan have been 
developed with five aims to address the issues identified as priorities during consultation.  
The aims are:- 
• Maximise take up of welfare benefits and tax credits with an emphasis on in-work benefits 
• Reduce problem debt 
• Provide accessible and high quality Financial Inclusion services 
• Reduce fuel poverty  
• Maximise opportunities for delivering Financial Inclusion through partnership working. 
 
5.4 Central to achieving our Financial Inclusion Strategy’s aims is the provision of good advice 
and support services. This strategy will be used to inform our commissioning of these services. 
 
5.5 To achieve our aims, we will undertake a series of actions including:-  

• Commissioning face to face debt and money advice 
• Strengthening credit union provision as an alternative to doorstep lending 
• Targeted advice to remove barriers to work e.g. tax credit and child care for parents 
• Awareness-raising for advice agencies on fuel poverty 
• Production of factsheets reflecting economic climate 
• Welfare benefits and tax credit take-up initiatives. 

 
5.6 Our action plan will be monitored quarterly to ensure barriers are addressed and targets 
achieved. 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 This strategy sets out the context and background to financial inclusion work and explains 
why we need a Financial Inclusion Strategy and action plan in Plymouth. It outlines what we 
need to do to improve financial inclusion and how we intend to achieve this, together with links 
to the Plymouth Sustainable Community Strategy. The following action plan provides the 
detailed action, targets, outputs and outcomes, against which we will monitor progress.  
 
 

Page 11



 
1

2
 

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 IN

C
L

U
S

IO
N

 S
T

R
A

T
E

G
Y

 A
C

T
IO

N
 P

L
A

N
 2

00
9-

20
12

 
 A

IM
 1

 –
 M

ax
im

is
e 

ta
ke

 u
p

 o
f 

w
el

fa
re

 b
en

ef
it

s 
an

d
 t

ax
 c

re
d

it
s 

w
it

h
 a

n
 e

m
p

h
as

is
 o

n
 in

-w
o

rk
 b

en
ef

i
[...]
k from multi-agency consultation indicated strong support for such a strategy to 
improve co-ordination and strategic approach. This will also encourage effective 
partnership working and commissioning. 
 

Background papers: 
• Financial Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan for 2009-2012 (draft) 
• Corporate Plan 
• Income Maximisation Strategy 2006-2009 
• Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Sign off: 

Head 
of Fin 

CoSF 
SC89  
002 

Head 
of Leg 

LT 
0043 

Head 
of HR 

N/A Head 
of AM 

N/A Head of 
IT 

N/A Head of 
Strat 
Proc 

N/A 

Originating SMT Member: Peter Aley (Head of Safer Communities) 
 
 
 

Page 24



1. Introduction  
 
1.1This report proposes adoption of Financial Inclusion Strategy 2009-2012 for   

Plymouth   
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Against a national background of a rapidly worsening economic situation, Plymouth 
faces major challenges in supporting people to cope with financial pressures. 
 

 2.2 With the steep decline in house prices, increasing unemployment and unavailability 
of affordable credit, problem debt and house repossessions are increasing rapidly. Yet 
nationally, there is nearly £10 billion of unclaimed welfare benefits and tax credits. 
 

 2.3 In the last 12 months, Plymouth has experienced a 75% increase in mortgage and 
57% increase in rent possession orders. The third sector expects to deal with over 
£100m of debt in Plymouth this year, and - based on national figures – we could have 
£48.5 million in unclaimed welfare benefits and tax credits.  
 

  2.4 People with problem debt and low incomes are likely to experience poorer quality of 
life and less opportunity. Often hard earned wages go on high interest credit repayments 
which means less of those wages are recycled within the city. Many don’t feel the full 
benefit of a return to work as they are missing out on their entitlement to tax credits and 
welfare benefits. Their life story acts as a disincentive to others thinking of making the 
same journey and means Plymouth’s overall income and expenditure is not as high as it 
could be.  
 

  2.5 The government recommends that those experiencing money problems seek expert 
advice. Its back to work agenda is likely to see an increase in enquiries from lone 
parents, sick and disabled people. However, tightening budgets mean many agencies 
are withdrawing these services. For instance, Job Centreplus has withdrawn its’ 
traditional role as first port of call for benefits advice; instead signposting callers to 
leaflets or the third sector.   
 

  2.6 Plymouth has a good track record of working in partnership on financial inclusion 
issues. Our award-winning multi-agency Income Maximisation Strategy 2006-2009, 
delivered over £13m in previously unclaimed benefits and tax credits and we have a 
successful track record of commissioning advice services from the third sector. 
Nationally too, some progress has been made. Pension poverty has fallen by 50% over 
the last 6 years and over half a million children lifted out of poverty over the last five 
years.  But we now face new challenges.    
 

 2.7 These challenges will inequitably see an increased demand for local advice and 
support services of the kind provided by the third sector. In Plymouth, compared to the 
same time last year, debt enquiries are up 26% and welfare benefits enquiries up 50% 
in the Third sector.  

 
2.8 We have been working on a number of short term actions to assist people to cope 
with the current economic downturn, e.g. our multi-agency approach to mortgage and 
rent rescue. However, in order to make sustainable changes to people’s lives, we need 

Page 25



a strategic approach to financial inclusion in Plymouth to co-ordinate existing services 
and develop new ones according to need.   

   
 2.9 Ensuring advice and support is provided in the best possible way and delivering 

financial inclusion through multi-agency work, are key components of a new Financial 
Inclusion Strategy proposed for Plymout
[...]
                          
JH to inform re credit union 
training (April 2010)

More than 10 outreach services 
provided by Routeways and 
CAB

JB/PN to give brief examples 
of outreach, any numbers 
seen and outcomes                      
April 2010

Direction of Travel Evidence Action point Issues/gaps

Fuel poverty awareness 
sessions delivered to at least 25 
people

GT to confirm numbers 
receiving awareness sessions 
at April meeting

P
age 38



Advisors in CAB and routeways 
have received fule poverty 
training 

Conference delivered 4th 
november 2009

See action point
GT to update                     

See action point
GT to update                     
April 2010

Direction of Travel Evidence Action point Issues/gaps

Appropriate support received / 
Room bookings completed and 
mailshots sent as requested

P
age 39



Initiatives developed with 
Jobcentre Plus and Cosy Devon 
(fuel provider Eon)

GT DF and JB to update  
April 2010

DWP link is missing

FI advice service being delivered 
by both CAB and Routeways as 
part of their contracted service 
delivery

GT and JB to update      April 
2010

4 fact sheets produced for 
2009/10

GT to update as required 
April 2010

2 fuel poverty articles + TV 
coverage, and 1 PCC article

All to update                     
April 2010

P
age 40



Web pages available, but 
requires updating 

JH to update group about 
corporate website upgrade  
April 2010

See action point
JH to bring data on take up of 
FSM across city for April 
meeting

Data on take up of Free School 
Meals across the city.

Direction of Travel Evidence Action point Issues/gaps

2010 meetings booked
JH to circulate dates via email 
by mid January

Quarterly statistics received JH to update at next meeting

P
age 41



Evaluation undertaken and 
shared with group

GT to circulate evcaluation 
report for 2008 by email by 
March

P
age 42



 
 

Request for Scrutiny Work Programme Item 
 

1 Title of Work Programme 
Item 
 

Financial Inclusion Strategy – Refresh of the action plan 
for 2010/11 

 
 

2 Responsible Director (s) 
 

Director for Community Services – Carole Burgoyne 

3 Responsible Officer 
 
Tel No.   
 

Peter Aley, Assistant Director for Safer Communities 
 

304321 
 

4 Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Councillor Brookshaw, Cabinet Member for Safer and 
Stronger Communities 

 
5 Aim Review progress in delivering the Financial Inclusion 

Strategy’s action plan 2009/10 to assist in developing the 
refreshed action plan for 2010/11 
 

6 Objectives 
 
 
 
 
 

The Financial Inclusion Strategy aims to – 
 
• Maximise take up of welfare benefits and tax credits 

with an emphasis on in-work benefits 
• Reduce problem debt 
• Provide accessible and high quality Financial Inclusion 

services 
• Reduce fuel poverty  
• Maximise opportunities for delivering Financial 

Inclusion through partnership working 
   

7 Benefits It will enable us to tailor the services we already deliver to 
those with the greatest need and to produce real 
outcomes. This will also enable us to get value for money 
for the services we commission.   

 
8 Beneficiaries Individuals and communities accessing Financial Inclusion 

advice services especially those on the lowest incomes 
and with the most pressing financial problems 
 

9 Criteria for Choosing 
Topics 
 
 

• Corporate priority area 
• Issue consistently identified by Members as key 

through constituency activity  
• Public interest issue covered in local media 

 
10 Scope To assess the current action plan and to suggest 

improvements for the refreshed action plan for 2010/11. 
 

Page 43



11 Exclusions • Amendments to the Financial Inclusion Strategy, 
(which has already been agreed by Cabinet 
Member delegated decision and is a three year 
strategy) 

• Work outside the scope of the Financial Inclusion 
Strategy 

 
12 Programme Dates  
 Timescales and 

Interdependences  
Milestones Target Date for 

Achievement 
Responsible 

Officer 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Known milestones 
for achieving the 

final report 

Dates of known 
milestones  

 

13 Links to other projects 
or initiatives / plans 

 The Financial Inclusion Strategy is part of CIP4 in 2009/10 
Corporate Plan 

 
14 Relevant Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel / 
Membership if Task and 
Finish Group 
 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Task and Finish Group – Councillors Berrow, Fox, Mrs 
Nicholson and Wildy 

 
15 Lead Officer for Panel 

 
Giles Perritt 

 
16 Reporting arrangements 

 
Task and Finish Group March 2010 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 31 March 2010 

 
13 Resources 

 
Staff time 

14 Budget implications 
 

 

15 Risk analysis 
 

Not undertaking the scrutiny would mean a missed 
opportunity to influence the action plan prior to adoption. 
 

16  Project Plan / Actions 
 

 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY - REFRESH OF THE ACTION PLAN
	Cabinet Report
	Minutes
	PID




Minutes of the meeting


Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Scrutiny Reviews) Tuesday 16 March 2010 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Scrutiny Reviews) 

 
Tuesday 16 March 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Fox, in the Chair. 
Councillor Wildy, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow and Mrs Nicholson. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.55 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

6. FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY - REFRESH OF THE ACTION PLAN   
 
The Assistant Director for Safer Communities provided a brief overview which highlighted the 
following main issues – 
 

(i) in 2006 the Council and its partners worked together to develop the only 
multi agency Income Maximisation Strategy in England; the strategy 
brought together advice agencies across all sectors to deliver the best 
possible services in Plymouth; 
  

(ii) the Income Maximisation Strategy successfully co-coordinated services 
that dealt with over £190m of problem debt and raised £13m of previously 
unclaimed welfare benefits and tax credits; 
  

(iii) 
  

the economic downturn presented new challenges such as unemployment, 
falling house prices, fuel poverty, affordable credit, problem debt and 
house repossessions; 
 

(iv) in response to these issues, the Financial Inclusion Strategy 2009-2012 
was developed by the Council in partnership with other organisations to 
improve financial inclusion; 
 

(v) in January 2009, a consultation document was distributed via partners 
across all sectors to identify work that would enable the Council and its 
partners to work together to co-ordinate and monitor progress; 
 

(vi) the key aims of the strategy were– 
 
● maximise the take up of welfare benefits and tax credits with an 

emphasis on in work benefits; 
 

● reduce problem debt;  
 

● provide accessible and high quality financial inclusion services; 
  

● reduce fuel poverty; 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Scrutiny Reviews) Tuesday 16 March 2010 

● maximise opportunities for delivering financial inclusion  through 
partnership working; 
 

(vii) 
  

the consultation exercise identified a change of emphasis in the strategy, 
which included - 
 

 ● prioritisation of take up of in work benefits and tax credits; 
 

 ● more focus on money and debt advice for people adversely affected 
by the economic situation; 
 

 ● maximising income and assisting people in using their money to the 
best advantage; 
 

 ● delivering debt prevention services as well as debt remedy services; 
 

(viii) to achieve the aims of the strategy the following actions were undertaken – 
 

 ● commissioning of face to face debt and money advice; 
 

 ● strengthening the provision of credit unions as an alternative to 
doorstep lending; 
 

 ● targeting advice to remove barriers to work eg tax credit and child 
care for parents; 
 

 ● raising awareness for advice agencies on fuel poverty; 
 

 ● the production of fact sheets reflecting economic climate; 
 

 ● welfare benefits and tax credit take up initiatives; 
 

(ix) the strategy’s action plan would be refreshed annually; 
 

(x) in the last 12 months, the City had experienced 75 per cent increase in 
mortgage and 57 per cent increase in rent possession orders; 
 

(xi) the third sector expected to deal with over £100m of debt in the City this 
year and based on national figures, there could be £48.5m in unclaimed 
welfare benefits and tax credits; 
 

(xii) compared  to the same time last year, debt enquires were up by 26 per 
cent and welfare benefit enquiries were up by 50 per cent. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the Panel – 
 

(a) monitoring procedures were in place to ensure that services were ‘hitting’ 
the right people; in order to evaluate the services provided, Routeways 
sought feedback from one in five people who had used their services and 
the Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CRB) one in ten users; 
  

(b) with the impending closure of the Devonport Regeneration Community 
Partnership, it was envisaged that access to services in the west of the City 
would not be adversely affected; Routeways would continue to provide 
services at Chapel Street; 
  
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Scrutiny Reviews) Tuesday 16 March 2010 

(c) 
  

flexibility had been built into the strategy to accommodate the changing 
needs of the City; 
 

(d) 
  

Routeways had been commissioned to work with Council staff to maximise 
the take up of in work benefits; 
 

(e) increasing the take up of council tax benefits would be more challenging, as 
older people were reluctant to make claims; this was a national problem and 
not just inherent to Plymouth; 
 

(f) information on council tax benefits was inlcuded in the literatur circulated 
with the council tax bills; a ‘tell granny’ campaign was previously run and 
consideration would be given to what sort of take up campagins were 
needed in future; 
 

(g) in order to reach people that had been adversely affected by the economic 
situation the emphasis of the strategy had  changed to focus more on 
money and debt advice and in work support; 
 

(h) a national Pension Service hotline had been set up which provides 
assistance in applying for pension credit over the telephone which has 
reduced the need for face to face advice; 
 

(i) facilitators could be placed within libraries to provide assistance with online 
applications, as it was recognised that older people preferred to receive 
face to face advice; 
 

(j) our contracted partners ensure that an outcome is achieved within 21 days 
of initial contact, or if this had not been achieved the reason. 

 
The Community Cohesion Officer highlighted the following areas of the action plan – 
 

(xiii) eight targeted campaigns aimed at different vulnerable groups had been 
delivered; 
 

(xiv) one partner funding bid had been successful in securing funding of 
£300,000 for the separated partners project; other bids had been applied 
for including the flexible new deal £80,000 per annum over five year, 
future jobs fund and £7,000 to train ‘money friends’; 
 

(xv) a preferred partner credit union provider would be selected by the end of 
March 2010 - 
 
● the Council had provided funding of £20,000 for one year, to offer 

services to council staff and members via payroll; 
 

● staff would benefit from receiving support with borrowing and 
cheaper insurance; 
 

● the credit union had a membership of 1000 but there were currently 
12,000 people using doorstep lenders; 
  

(xvi) the fuel poverty awareness sessions had been delivered to at least 25 
people; 
 

(xvii) 
  

staff from the Council, Routeways and the Citizens’ Advice Bureau would 
be trained to access the funds that were availabe from the utility trust 
funds;  



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Scrutiny Reviews) Tuesday 16 March 2010 

 
(xviii) the Council had worked in partnership with Job Centre Plus to run an 

advice session with people who had been made redundant from Toshiba; 
as a direct result of this, 25 people had been able to go straight back into 
employment with the help of tax credits; 
 

(xix) personal debt was approximately £60,000 per person which included 
credit cards, loans and mortgages; 
 

(xx) development of the financial inclusion pages on the Council’s website 
including the possibility of using interactive software would be delayed due 
to the corporate review of the website; 
 

(xxi) infromation on the breakdown of schools and the take up of free school 
meals would be provided; this would assist in targeting those localities with 
the greatest need. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the Panel – 
 

(k) a trained debt adviser had been working along side housing officers and as 
a result of this 42 householderd had been assisted with reprossessions; 
 

(l) five per cent of people that had used the services provided by Routeways 
and the Citizens’ Advice Buraeu had learnt about them vias the debt advice 
pages onteh Council’s web pages; 
 

(m) 
  

the service provided by the Citizens’ Advice Bureau was accessible from 
9am – 5pm; the feasibility of increasing accessibility of the service was 
being investigated. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the following 
recommendations are forwarded to the Cabinet for approval – 
 

(1) to ensure the robust and timely monitoring of the impact of the work 
delivered through the action place in respect of those areas of work subject 
to contract with external providers and in order to accommodate new 
demands as they arise (eg the needs of people new to the benefits system, 
as a result of the impact of the economic downturn) and to asses the impact 
of the action plan on city wide inequalities; 
  

(2) to consider the provision of information about financial inclusion services 
using a range of channels (eg through the Council website and facilities 
managed by the Council including libraries) and at times convenient to 
people requiring this information; 
 

(3) 
  

to consider opportunities to link up advice giving opportunities to encourage 
people to claim all their entitlements; (the Panel is fully  supportive of 
campaigns to promote this work); 
 

(4) 
  

that links with partner organisations and other employers are further 
explored in order to make the best use of available resources to support 
work delivered through the action plan, and consideration of the role of 
Council departments and partner organisations in tackling fuel poverty; 
 

(5) that barriers for the take up of free school meals are explored to ensure 
those eligible for this service receive their entitlements. 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Scrutiny Reviews) Tuesday 16 March 2010 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to acknowledge the task and finish 
group’s thanks for the opportunity to comment on the action plan and to make 
recommendations in respect of the forthcoming year’s activities and to note the valuable work 
carried out by the Social Inclusion Unit in respect of this agenda and the successes of the last 
year, in particular, the work relating to credit unions. 
 
 
 
 
 


